Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 169.88, is amended to read:

169.88 Highways; damages; liability. Any person driving any vehicle, object, or contrivance upon any highway or highway structure shall be liable for all damage which the highway or highway structure may sustain as a result of any illegal operation, driving, or moving of such vehicle, object, or contrivance, or as a result of operation, driving or moving any vehicle, object, or contrivance weighing in excess of the maximum weight in this chapter but authorized by a special permit issued as provided in sections 169.80 to 169.88.

When such driver is not the owner of such vehicle, object, or contrivance, but is so operating, driving, or moving the same with the express or implied permission of the owner, then the owner and driver shall be jointly and severally liable for any such damage.

Any person who by his willful acts or failure to exercise due care, damages any road, street, or highway or highway structure shall be liable for the amount thereof.

Such damage Damages under this section may be recovered in a civil action brought by the authorities in control of such highway or highway structure.

Approved May 17, 1967.

#### CHAPTER 510-H. F. No. 447

An act relating to the offering of animals for public service; prohibiting the promulgation or enforcement of certain rules and regulations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 35.695, Subdivisions 1, 2, and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 35.695, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

35.695 Animals; offering for public service; licensing. Subdivision 1. A person who regularly makes a practice of renting, leasing, loaning, or otherwise offering three or more bulls for public service shall be licensed by the livestock sanitary board and shall register each animal offered for service with the livestock sanitary board before renting, leasing, or loaning such an animal for

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

public service. The board shall issue the license upon receipt of a license fee of \$10 and upon compliance with the provisions of this section. The board shall issue a registration certificate for each animal upon receipt of a fee of \$1 and upon compliance with the provisions of this section. The license and any registration certificate is in effect for one ealendar year from the date of issuance. The registration certificate shall be permanent and in effect until cancelled. Registration certificates noting disposal of bull shall be submitted to the livestock sanitary board by the owner for cancellation when bull is withdrawn from public service. All fees collected by the board under this section shall be deposited in the general revenue fund.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 35.695, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Applications for licensing and registration shall be made upon forms prescribed by the livestock sanitary board. Applications for registration shall be accompanied by a statement from a licensed veterinarian relating to the physical condition of the animal, which statement shall contain such information as the board may require by rule or regulations promulgated in the manner provided by law. Except under provisions of sections 35.25 to 35.30, the board may not require by rule or regulation the testing for brucellosis an animal which was registered and which has not been moved from the location where previously tested. The board shall state on the registration certificate any fact relating to the physical condition of the animal which it considers material to the breeding qualities of the animal. A person offering a bull for public service shall display the registration certificate prominently at the location where the animals are offered for service. The board shall provide, by rule and regulation promulgated in the manner provided by law, a method of identification for animals registered with the board, which identification shall appear on an animal offered for public service. Upon transfer of ownership of an animal registered with the board, a registration certificate may be transferred by the board upon satisfactory proof of change of ownership and upon payment of a fee of fifty cents.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 35.695, Subdivision 3. is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Before offering an animal registered under this section for service at a new location, the animal offered for service shall be inspected by a licensed veterinarian, who shall report his findings to the livestock sanitary board. The inspection shall include such tests or examinations as may be required by the livestock sanitary

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

board pursuant to rules and regulations promulgated in the manner provided by law. In the case of bulls, the examination shall include a test for brucellosis. Except under provisions of sections 35.25 to 35.30, no rule or regulation may be promulgated or enforced under this subdivision requiring annual testing for brucellosis of an animal which has not been moved from the location for which he was previously tested.

Except under provisions of section 35.21, there shall be no test for tuberculosis after the initial test.

Approved May 17, 1967.

### CHAPTER 511—H. F. No. 592

# [Not Coded]

An act relating to Hennepin county; exempting certain highways from general seasonal load restrictions; authorizing local authorities to impose seasonal load restrictions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Hennepin county; highways; seasonal load limits. The seasonal load restrictions imposed pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 169.87, Subdivision 2, do not apply to county highways and county state-aid highways in Hennepin county unless the highway is so posted by the appropriate local authority as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 169.87, Subdivision 1.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of Hennepin county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 17, 1967.

# CHAPTER 512-H. F. No. 593

## [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the county of Hennepin to record maps or plats showing the location of county highways and county state-aid highways and the right-of-way thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.